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EN 1 Preface

Thank you for using a Nederman product!

The Nederman Group is a world-leading supplier and
developer of products and solutions for the environ-
mental technology sector. Our innovative products
will filter, clean and recycle in the most demanding of
environments. Nederman's products and solutions will
help you improve your productivity, reduce costs and
also reduce the impact on the environment from in-
dustrial processes.

Read all product documentation and the product iden-
tification plate carefully before installation, use, and
service of this product. Replace documentation imme-
diately if lost. Nederman reserves the right, without
previous notice, to modify and improve its products
including documentation.

This product is designed to meet the requirements
of relevant EC directives. To maintain this status, all
installation, maintenance, and repair is to be done
by qualified personnel using only Nederman original
spare parts and accessories. Contact the nearest au-
thorized distributor or Nederman for advice on tech-
nical service and obtaining spare parts. If there are
any damaged or missing parts when the product is de-
livered, notify the carrier and the local Nederman rep-
resentative immediately.

2 Safety

2.1 Classification of important informa-
tion

This document contains important information that
is presented either as a warning, caution or note, ac-
cording to the following examples:

WARNING! Risk of personal injury
Warnings indicate a potential hazard to the
health and safety of personnel, and how that
hazard may be avoided.

CAUTION! Risk of equipment damage
Cautions indicate a potential hazard to the
product but not to personnel, and how that
hazard may be avoided.

NOTE! 
Notes contain other information that is import-
ant for personnel.

3 Description

Swing Arm SA-G is an extraction arm for on-tool or
on-torch extraction, ideal for removing dust when
grinding and welding. An integral compressed air hose
comes as standard with the arm, enabling convenient
connection to air-powered tools. Alternatively, the
arm can be fitted with a cable for electric tools.

As a variant the Swing Arm SA-GW are based on
the same design as the Swing Arm SA-G, but come
equipped with a rail and reinforcement in order to
support the weight of a wire feed unit.

NOTE! 
For optimum efficiency, the use of an automat-
ic vacuum valve is strongly recommended.

3.1 Main parts and measurements

See Figure 1.

1 Inner arm

2 Outer arm

3 Tension rod

4 Wall bracket, SA complete

5 Stop ring

6 Sealing sleeve

7 Vacuum hose, diameter 50 mm

8 Compressed air hose, 10 meters with diameter 13
mm

9 Transition

10 Hose coupling

11 Cable tie

12 Hose clamp

13 Ring cable lugs

14 Connection wire

3.2 Technical data

Unit Value

Installation area Indoor

Applications Dust, granulate, fumes

Arm diameter 50 mm

Arm length • SA-G 300: 3 m (10 ft.)

• SA-G 450: 4,5 m (15 ft.)

• SA-G 600: 6 m (20 ft.)

Weight • SA-G 300: 22,5 kg (50 lb)

• SA-G 450: 28,5 kg (62 lb)

• SA-G 600: 33 kg (73 lb)

Max load (outer arm) • SA-G 300: 10 kg (22 lb)

• SA-G 450: 8 kg (18 lb)

• SA-G 600: 5 kg (11 lb)

Process air temperat-
ure

0–60 °C (32–140 °F)

Ambient temperat-
ure

0–60 °C (32–140 °F)
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3.3 Pressure drop diagram

See Figure 9.

4 Installation

WARNING! Risk of personal injury

• The Swing Arm SA-G must be mounted ac-
cording to the installation instructions and
mounted to a wall or to a column with enough
strength to take up the forces caused by the
weight of the arm, permissible extra load,
and the normal use of the arm.

• The band keeping the inner arm and the out-
er arm together, must not be removed until
the installation is finished. The band ensures
the outer arm will not suddenly swing out,
which could cause an accident.

• Work with electric equipment is to be carried
out by a qualified electrician.

4.1 Installation options

See Figure 2 and Figure 3.

• When mounting to a steel or concrete column the
recommendation is to use alt. 1.

• If mounted to a weak wall, it may be necessary to
reinforce the wall and to use long screws going
through the wall according to alt. 2.

• An extra wall bracket with a larger surface area, in
order to distribute the forces over a large area, is
available according to alt. 3.

• Certain arms may be mounted to the roof according
to alt. 4.

4.2 Mounting

Recommended mounting height and suggested loc-
ation of a possible compressed air outlet is shown in
Figure 4.

• Use four screws, M12, for mounting the bracket.

• For concrete, use M12 para bolts (concrete expan-
sion bolts), 110 mm long, for example Hilti HSA
M12x110/15 and a 12 mm drill. (Alternatively, use
1/2" x 4 1/2" bolts, for example Hilti KB II 12-412 and
drill with 1 /2" drill.) torque, 60 Nm or 45 ft. lb. Thin
spacers may be required if the base is not vertical.

• Mounting of the extra wall bracket on concrete re-
quires longer screws. i.e. Hilti HSA M12 x 180/85
{1/2" x 7"), for the upper two holes.

The stop ring and the tension rod are to be mounted
according to Figure 5.

• Adjust to a certain pulling force with the nut at the
lower end of the tension rod.

WARNING! Risk of personal injury

• Swing Arm SA-G 600 must never be mounted
without the tension rod.

• It is very important that the stop ring is se-
curely fastened.

Swing Arm SA-G 300 and Swing Arm SA-G 450 may
be mounted without the tension rod if mounted to
the roof and a 360° swing range is required. If a 360°
swing range is not required, mounting of the tension
rod is always recommended.

• Make sure the three stop ring screws are locked
with the nuts after they have been screwed in as far
as possible.

The grounding wire is to be mounted according to Fig-
ure 6.

WARNING! Risk of personal injury
Static electricity is often created when
particles pass through a hose at high velocity.
Therefore, the arm must always be grounded
for discharge of static electricity.

1 First cut the vacuum hose to suitable height above
floor level.

2 Peel off the wire plastic coating 40-50 mm in both
ends of the vacuum hose. The coupling is made of
conductive plastics.

3 Turn in the wire at the upper end to make a con-
tact with the arm and with the hose coupling at
the lower end. Twist the coupling counter clock
wise into the hose.

4 Remove any paint or coating for a good contact.
Extend the cable if necessary. The static electri-
city current is very low, a few micro amps. The
mechanical strength of the cable determines the

cable area, 1.5 mm2  is recommended.

5 Check that the clip fitted to the inner arm is in con-
tact with the outer arm. See Figure 7.

6 Fit supplied grounding cabe to the stop ring and
link the other end (peeled off) to ground.

7 Ensure the arm can swing within the working area
without tearing off the wire. The compressed air
pipe is usually grounded as well as the building
steel construction.

For arms to be fitted with compressed air, mount the
air hose according to Figure 8 or Figure 1.

• Cut the vacuum hose and the compressed air hose to
a height of 1 -1.5 m above floor level.

NOTE! 
A possible electric outlet should also be located
in level with the hose coupling.

• Check that the arm can swing within desired range
without stretching the hoses. An automatic vacuum
valve TAV 50 is often fitted to the wall bracket and
the air hose is then linked to the valve. Otherwise,

EN
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EN connect the air hose directly to the compressed air
outlet. If the automatic vacuum valve TAV 50 is not
mounted, a spacer (optional) is required between
the arm and the vacuum dropper.

• When the arm is installed, remove the band keeping
the inner and the outer arm together.

5 Maintenance

All installation, repair and maintenance work must
be carried out by qualified personnel. Contact your
nearest authorized distributor or Nederman for advice
on technical service or if you require help with spare
parts.

NOTE! 
The service intervals in this chapter are based
on the unit being professionally maintained.

WARNING! Risk of personal injury
Never carry out any service work, mechanic-
al or electrical, without first disconnecting the
power supply and the compressed air supply.

Inspect the Swing Arm SA-G twice a year as follows:

• Check that there is no mechanical damage to the
arm or to the wall bracket anchoring that could
mean a safety risk.

• Check the electrical and compressed air connec-
tions. Air leakage could cause the automatic vacuum
valve to open unintentionally.

• Check for damage/wear to hoses and cables. Re-
place only with original type of conductive hose.

6 Accessories

For weak walls there is an extra wall bracket.

An automatic vacuum valve, type TAV 50, can be fit-
ted to the standard wall bracket which is fitted with
holes for this purpose. The valve opens automatically
when the arm is used and is otherwise closed.

A welding wire feeder can be fitted to the arm with
a "W-kit" containing a tracking system with trolleys,
hoses, extra wall bracket, etc.

Contact Nederman for further information about ac-
cessories.

7 Spare Parts

CAUTION! Risk of equipment damage
Use only N$e$d$e$r$m$a$n$ original spare parts and ac-
cessories.

Contact your nearest authorized distributor or
N$e$d$e $r$m$a$n $ for advice on technical service or
if you require help with spare parts. See also
w$w$w$.$n$e$d$e$r$m$a$n$.$c $o$m$.

7.1 Ordering spare parts

When ordering spare parts always state the following:

• The part number and control number (see the
product identification plate).

• Detail number and name of the spare part (see
w$w$w$.$n$e$d$e$r$m$a$n$.$c$o$m$/$e$n$/$s$e $r$v$i$c$e$/$s$p$a $r$e$-$p$a$r$t$-
$s$e$a$r$c$h$).

• Quantity of the parts required.

8 Recycling

The product has been designed for component mater-
ials to be recycled. Different material types must be
handled according to relevant local regulations. Con-
tact the distributor or $N$e$d$e$r$m$a$n$ if uncertainties arise
when scrapping the product at the end of its service
life.
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PT

1 Prefácio

Obrigado por usar o produto Nederman!

O Grupo Nederman é um fornecedor e desenvolvedor
líder mundial de produtos e soluções no setor de tec-
nologia ambiental. Nossos produtos inovadores fil-
tram, limpam e reciclam nos ambientes mais exigen-
tes. Os produtos e soluções da Nederman ajudarão vo-
cê a melhorar sua produtividade, reduzir custos e di-
minuir o impacto ao meio ambiente dos processos in-
dustriais.

Leia com atenção toda a documentação e a placa de
identificação do produto antes de realizar a instala-
ção, de usar e de realizar a manutenção neste produ-
to. Em caso de perda, substitua a documentação ime-
diatamente. Nederman reserva-se o direito de alterar
ou melhorar seus produtos, incluindo sua documenta-
ção, sem aviso prévio.

Este produto está concebido para cumprir as exigênci-
as das directivas CE relevantes. Para manter este es-
tado, todo o trabalho de instalação, manutenção e re-
paração tem de ser executado por pessoal qualificado,
utilizando apenas peças sobressalentes originais. Con-
tacte o seu distribuidor autorizado mais próximo ou a
Nederman para consultoria sobre assistência técnica e
obtenção de peças sobressalentes. No caso de danos
ou peças em falta, notifique imediatamente a trans-
portadora e o representante Nederman local.

2 Segurança

2.1 Classificação de informações impor-
tantes

Este documento contém informações importantes
que são apresentadas como aviso, cuidado ou obser-
vação. Veja os exemplos a seguir:

ADVERTÊNCIA! Risco de ferimentos pes-
soais
As advertências indicam risco em potencial pa-
ra a saúde e segurança do pessoal e como esse
risco pode ser evitado.

CUIDADO! Risco de danos no equipamento
Os avisos indicam um risco em potencial para o
produto, mas não para o pessoal, e como esse
risco pode ser evitado.

NOTA! 
As observações contêm outras informações im-
portantes para o pessoal.

3 Descrição

O Swing Arm SA-G é um braço de extração para extra-
ção na ferramenta ou na tocha, ideal para remover o
pó ao moer e soldar. Uma mangueira de ar comprimi-
do integral vem de série com o braço, permitindo uma
ligação conveniente a ferramentas alimentadas a ar.

Em alternativa, o braço pode ser equipado com um ca-
bo para ferramentas elétricas.

Como variante, o Swing Arm SA-GW baseia-se no mes-
mo design que o Swing Arm SA-G, mas vem equipado
com uma calha e reforço para suportar o peso de uma
unidade de alimentação de fio.

NOTA! 
Para uma eficiência ótima, recomenda-se viva-
mente a utilização de uma válvula de vácuo au-
tomática.

3.1 Peças principais e medições

Consulte Figura 1.

1 Braço interior

2 Braço exterior

3 Haste de tensão

4 Suporte de parede, SA completo

5 Anel de paragem

6 Manga de vedação

7 Mangueira de vácuo, diâmetro 50 mm

8 Mangueira de ar comprimido, 10 metros com diâ-
metro 13 mm

9 Transição

10 União de mangueira

11 Braçadeira

12 Braçadeira de mangueira

13 Patilhas de cabo de anel

14 Fio de ligação

3.2 Dados técnicos

Unidade Valor

Área de instalação Interior

Aplicações Pó, granulado, fumos

Diâmetro do braço 50 mm

Comprimento do bra-
ço

• SA-G 300: 3 m (10 ft.)

• SA-G 450: 4,5 m (15 ft.)

• SA-G 600: 6 m (20 ft.)

Peso • SA-G 300: 22,5 kg (50 lb)

• SA-G 450: 28,5 kg (62 lb)

• SA-G 600: 33 kg (73 lb)

Carga máxima (braço
exterior)

• SA-G 300: 10 kg (22 lb)

• SA-G 450: 8 kg (18 lb)

• SA-G 600: 5 kg (11 lb)

Temperatura do ar do
processo

0–60 °C (32–140 °F)
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Unidade Valor

Temperatura ambi-
ente

0–60 °C (32–140 °F)

3.3 Diagrama de queda de pressão

Consulte Figura 9.

4 Instalação

ADVERTÊNCIA! Risco de ferimentos pes-
soais

• O Swing Arm SA-G deve ser montado de acor-
do com as instruções de instalação numa pa-
rede ou numa coluna com força suficiente pa-
ra absorver as forças causadas pelo peso do
braço, carga adicional admissível e utilização
normal do braço.

• A banda que mantém o braço interior e o bra-
ço exterior juntos não deve ser removida até
que a instalação esteja terminada. A banda
garante que o braço exterior não balance re-
pentinamente, o que pode causar um aciden-
te.

• O trabalho com equipamento elétrico deve
ser realizado por um técnico qualificado.

4.1 Opções de instalação

Ver Figura 2 e Figura 3.

• Ao montar numa coluna de aço ou betão, a recomen-
dação é utilizar a alt. 1.

• Se for montado numa parede fraca, pode ser neces-
sário reforçar a parede e utilizar parafusos compri-
dos que atravessam a parede de acordo com a alt. 2.

• De acordo com a alt. 3, está disponível um suporte
de parede adicional com uma área de superfície mai-
or, de modo a distribuir as forças sobre uma grande
área.

• Certos braços podem ser instalados no telhado de
acordo com a alt. 4.

4.2 Montagem

A altura de montagem recomendada e a localização
sugerida de uma possível saída de ar comprimido são
apresentadas na Figura 4.

• Utilize quatro parafusos M12 para montar o suporte.

• Para o betão, utilize parafusos M12 (parafusos de
expansão de betão) de 110 mm de comprimento, por
exemplo Hilti HSA M12x110/15 e uma broca de 12
mm. (Alternativamente, utilize parafusos de 1/2" x
4 1/2", por exemplo Hilti KB II 12-412 e perfure com
uma broca de 1 /2".) Binário, 60 Nm ou 45 ftlb. Po-
dem ser necessários espaçadores finos se a base
não for vertical.

• A montagem do suporte de parede adicional em be-
tão requer parafusos mais compridos, ou seja, Hilti
HSA M12 x 180/85 {1/2" x 7"), para os dois orifícios
superiores.

O anel de paragem e a haste de tensão devem ser
montados de acordo com a Figura 5.

• Ajuste-se a uma certa força de tração com a porca na
extremidade inferior da haste de tensão.

ADVERTÊNCIA! Risco de ferimentos pes-
soais

• O Swing Arm SA-G 600 nunca deve ser mon-
tado sem a haste de tensão.

• É muito importante que o anel de paragem
esteja bem apertado.

Os Swing Arm SA-G 300 e Swing Arm SA-G 450 podem
ser montados sem a haste de tensão se forem monta-
dos no telhado e for necessário um intervalo de balan-
ço de 360°. Se não for necessário um intervalo de ba-
lanço de 360°, recomenda-se sempre a montagem da
haste de tensão.

• Certifique-se de que os três parafusos de paragem
estão bloqueados com as porcas depois de terem si-
do aparafusados o mais possível.

O fio de ligação à terra deve ser montado de acordo
com a Figura 6.

ADVERTÊNCIA! Risco de ferimentos pes-
soais
A eletricidade estática é frequentemente cria-
da quando as partículas passam por uma man-
gueira a alta velocidade. Portanto, o braço de-
ve estar sempre ligado à terra para descarga de
eletricidade estática.

1 Corte primeiro a mangueira de vácuo para uma al-
tura adequada acima do nível do chão.

2 Retire o revestimento de plástico do fio de 40-50
mm em ambas as extremidades da mangueira de
vácuo. A união é constituída por plásticos conduto-
res.

3 Rode o fio na parte superior para fazer um contac-
to com o braço e com a união da mangueira na ex-
tremidade inferior. Gire cuidadosamente a união
para a esquerda e introduza-a na mangueira.

4 Retire qualquer tinta ou revestimento para um
bom contacto. Se necessário, estenda o cabo. A
corrente de eletricidade estática é de apenas al-
guns microamperes. A resistência mecânica do ca-
bo determina a área do cabo, recomendando-se

1,5 mm2  .

5 Verifique se o grampo instalado no braço interior
está em contacto com o braço exterior. Ver Figu-
ra 7.

6 Encaixe o cabo de ligação à terra fornecido no anel
de paragem e ligue a outra extremidade (descar-
nada) à terra.

PT
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7 Certifique-se de que o braço pode balançar dentro
da área de trabalho sem arrancar o fio. O tubo de ar
comprimido costuma ter ligação à terra, assim co-
mo a construção de aço do edifício.

Para que os braços recebam ar comprimido, monte a
mangueira de ar de acordo com a Figura 8 ou a Figu-
ra 1.

• Corte a mangueira de vácuo e a mangueira de ar
comprimido a uma altura de 1-1,5 m acima do nível
do chão.

NOTA! 
Uma possível tomada elétrica também deve ser
localizada ao nível da união da mangueira.

• Verifique se o braço pode balançar dentro do alcan-
ce desejado sem esticar as mangueiras. Costuma ser
instalada uma válvula de vácuo automática TAV 50
no suporte de parede e a mangueira de ar é então li-
gada à válvula. Caso contrário, ligue a mangueira de
ar diretamente à saída de ar comprimido. Se a válvu-
la de vácuo automática TAV 50 não estiver montada,
é necessário um espaçador (opcional) entre o braço
e o redutor de vácuo.

• Quando o braço estiver instalado, retire a banda
mantendo os braços interior e exterior juntos.

5 Manutenção

Todos os trabalhos de instalação, reparação e manu-
tenção devem ser efetuados por pessoal qualificado.
Contacte o seu distribuidor autorizado mais próximo
ou Nederman para obter aconselhamento sobre o ser-
viço técnico ou se necessitar de ajuda com peças so-
bresselentes.

NOTA! 
Os intervalos neste capítulo baseiam-se no
pressuposto de a manutenção da unidade ser
efectuada por profissionais.

ADVERTÊNCIA! Risco de ferimentos pes-
soais
Nunca execute serviços de manutenção, elé-
tricos ou mecânicos sem desligar primeiro a ali-
mentação de energia e o fornecimento de ar
comprimido.

Inspecione o Swing Arm SA-G duas vezes por ano da
seguinte forma:

• Verifique se não existem danos mecânicos no braço
ou na fixação do suporte de parede que possam sig-
nificar um risco de segurança.

• Verifique as ligações elétricas e de ar comprimido. A
fuga de ar pode fazer com que a válvula de vácuo au-
tomática se abra involuntariamente.

• Verifique se há danos/desgaste nas mangueiras
e cabos. Substitua apenas por um tipo original de
mangueira condutora.

6 Acessórios

Para paredes fracas, existe um suporte de parede adi-
cional.

Uma válvula de vácuo automática tipo TAV 50 pode
ser instalada no suporte de parede padrão que está
equipado com orifícios para este fim. A válvula abre
automaticamente quando o braço é utilizado, caso
contrário, a válvula permanece fechada.

Um alimentador de fio de soldar pode ser instalado no
braço com um "kit W" contendo um sistema de locali-
zação com carrinhos, mangueiras, suporte de parede
adicional, etc.

Contacte a Nederman para mais informações sobre
acessórios.

7 Peças sobressalentes

CUIDADO! Risco de danos no equipamento
Use apenas peças de reposição e acessórios
originais da N$e$d$e$r$m$a $n$.

Entre em contato com o distribuidor autorizado mais
próximo ou com a N$e$d$e$r$m$a$n$ para receber informa-
ções sobre serviço técnico ou se precisar de aju-
da com peças de reposição. Acesse também o site
w$w$w$.$n$e$d$e$r$m$a$n$.$c $o$m$.

7.1 Encomenda de peças sobressalentes

Quando encomendar peças sobressalentes indique
sempre o seguinte:

• Número de peça e de controlo (consulte a placa de
identificação do produto).

• Número detalhado e designação da
peça de reposição (consulte o site
w$w$w$.$n$e$d$e$r$m$a$n$.$c$o$m$/$e$n$/$s$e $r$v$i$c$e$/$s$p$a $r$e$-$p$a$r$t$-
$s$e$a$r$c$h$).

• Quantidade de peças necessárias.

8 Reciclagem

O produto foi concebido de modo a ser possível reci-
clar os materiais dos componentes. Os diferentes ti-
pos de materiais têm de ser manuseados de acordo
com regulamentos locais relevantes. Contacte o dis-
tribuidor ou a N$e$d$e$r$m$a$n$, caso surjam quaisquer ques-
tões sobre a eliminação do produto no final da sua vida
útil.
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1 Förord

Tack för att du använder en Nederman-produkt!

Nederman Group är en världsledande leverantör och
utvecklare av produkter och lösningar för miljöteknik-
sektorn. Våra innovativa produkter filtrerar, renar och
återvinner i de mest krävande miljöer. Nederman:s
produkter och lösningar hjälper dig att öka din pro-
duktivitet, sänka kostnader och minska miljöpåverkan
från industriella processer.

Läs all produktdokumentation och produktens märk-
skylt noga före installation, drift och service av pro-
dukten. Ersätt dokumentationen omedelbart om den
skulle försvinna. Nederman förbehåller sig rätten att
ändra och förbättra sina produkter, inklusive doku-
mentation, utan föregående avisering.

Den här produkten uppfyller kraven i tillämpliga EU-
direktiv. För att produktens ska fortsätta att uppfyl-
la kraven måste alla installationer, underhållsarbeten
och reparationer utföras av behörig personal som en-
dast använder originaldelar och tillbehör från Neder-
man. Kontakta närmaste auktoriserade återförsäljare
eller Nederman för rådgivning vid teknisk service samt
för att erhålla reservdelar. Kontakta omedelbart spe-
ditören och den lokala Nederman-representanten om
delar saknas eller är skadade när produkten levereras.

2 Säkerhet

2.1 Klassificering av viktig information

Det här dokumentet innehåller viktig information som
presenteras antingen som en varning, ett försiktig-
hetsmeddelande eller en kommentar.

VARNING! Risk för personskada
Varningar anger en möjlig fara för personalens
hälsa och säkerhet, samt hur faran kan undvi-
kas.

VARSAMHET! Risk för skada på utrust-
ningen
”Försiktigt” betecknar en potentiell risk för pro-
dukten, men innebär inte fara för personal, och
anger hur risken kan förhindras.

NOTERA! 
Anmärkningar innehåller annan information
som är viktig för medarbetarna.

3 Beskrivning

Swing Arm SA-G är en utsugsarm för utsug på verk-
tyg eller svetsbrännare, perfekt för att ta bort damm
i samband med slipning och svetsning. Utsugsarmen
levereras som standard med en integrerad trycklufts-
slang för enkel anslutning till luftdrivna verktyg. Ut-
sugsarmen kan även förses med kabel för elektriska
verktyg.

Som en variant är Swing Arm SA-GW baserad på sam-
ma design som Swing Arm SA-G, men är utrustad med
en skena och förstärkning för att klara vikten från
trådmataren.

NOTERA! 
För maximal effektivitet rekommenderar vi
starkt användning av en automatisk vakuum-
ventil.

3.1 Huvuddelar och mått

Se Figur 1.

1 Innerarm

2 Ytterarm

3 Spännstång

4 Väggfäste, SA komplett

5 Klämring

6 Tätningshylsa

7 Vakuumslang, diameter 50 mm

8 Tryckluftsslang, 10 meter med diameter 13 mm

9 Övergång

10 Slangkoppling

11 Buntband

12 Slangklämma

13 Ringkabelskor

14 Sammanfogningstråd

3.2 Tekniska data

Aggregat Värde

Installationsområde Inomhus

Tillämpningar Damm, granulat, ångor

Arm diameter 50 mm

Armlängd • SA-G 300: 3 m (10 ft.)

• SA-G 450: 4,5 m (15 ft.)

• SA-G 600: 6 m (20 ft.)

Vikt • SA-G 300: 22,5 kg (50 lb)

• SA-G 450: 28,5 kg (62 lb)

• SA-G 600: 33 kg (73 lb)

Max. belastning (yt-
terarm)

• SA-G 300: 10 kg (22 lb)

• SA-G 450: 8 kg (18 lb)

• SA-G 600: 5 kg (11 lb)

Temperatur på pro-
cessluft

0–60 °C (32–140 °F)

Omgivningstempera-
tur

0–60 °C (32–140 °F)
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3.3 Tryckfallsdiagram

Se Figur 9.

4 Installation

VARNING! Risk för personskada

• Swing Arm SA-G måste monteras enligt in-
stallationsanvisningarna. Montera på en vägg
eller pelare som är tillräckligt stark för att bä-
ra upp armens vikt, den tillåtna extravikten
och normal användning av armen.

• Bandet som håller ihop innerarmen och yt-
terarmen får inte tas bort förrän installatio-
nen är klar. Bandet säkerställer att ytterar-
men inte plötsligt svängs ut, vilket skulle
kunna orsaka en olycka.

• Arbete med elutrustning får endast utföras
av behörig elektriker.

4.1 Installationsalternativ

Se Figur 2 och Figur 3.

• Vid montering på en stål- eller betongpelare är re-
kommendationen att välja alternativ 1.

• Vid montering på en svag vägg kan väggen behöva
förstärkas och man kan behöva använda långa skru-
var som går genom väggen enligt alternativ 2.

• Ett extra väggfäste med större yta för att fördela
krafterna över ett stort område finns enligt alterna-
tiv 3.

• Vissa armar kan monteras på taket enligt alternativ
4.

4.2 Montering

Rekommenderad monteringshöjd och förslag på in-
stallationsplats för ett möjligt tryckluftsutlopp visas i
Figur 4.

• Använd fyra skruvar, M12, för att montera fästet.

• För betong använd M12 parabultar (expansions-
bultar för betong), längd 110 mm, exempelvis Hilti
HSA M12x110/15 och ett 12 mm borr. (Alternativt
använd 1/2" x 4 1/2" skruvar, till exempel Hilti KB II
12-412 och borra med 1 /2" borr) vridmoment, 60
Nm eller 45 ft. lb. Tunna distanser kan behöva an-
vändas om underlaget inte är vertikalt.

• Montering av det extra väggfästet på betong kräver
att man använder längre skruvar, t.ex. Hilti HSA M12
x 180/85 {1/2" x 7") för de båda översta hålen.

Klämringen och spännstången ska monteras enligt Fi-
gur 5.

• Justera till en viss dragkraft med muttern längst ner
på spännstången.

VARNING! Risk för personskada

• Swing Arm SA-G 600 får aldrig monteras utan
spännstången.

• Det är mycket viktigt att klämringen sitter
fast ordentligt.

Swing Arm SA-G 300 och Swing Arm SA-G 450 kan
monteras utan spännstången vid montering på tak
och ett svängområde på 360° krävs. Om ett svängom-
råde på 360° inte behövs, rekommenderar vi alltid att
spännstången monteras.

• Se till att klämringsskruvarna är låsta med muttrarna
när de har skruvats in så långt det går.

Jordningstråden ska monteras enligt Figur 6.

VARNING! Risk för personskada
Statisk elektricitet genereras ofta när partiklar
passerar genom en slang med hög hastighet.
Armen måste därför alltid jordas för urladdning
av statisk elektricitet.

1 Börja med att kapa vakuumslangen i lämplig höjd
över golvnivå.

2 Skala 40-50 mm av slanghöljet i båda ändarna av
vakuumslangen. Kopplingen är tillverkad av ledan-
de plast.

3 Vrid in tråden i den övre änden för att skapa kon-
takt med armen och slangkopplingen i den nedre
änden. Vrid in kopplingen moturs i slangen.

4 Ta bort eventuell färg eller beläggning för bra
kontakt. Förläng kabeln vid behov. Den statiska
strömstyrkan är mycket låg, några få mikroampe-
re. Den mekaniska hållfastheten för kabeln be-

stämmer kabelområdet, 1,5 mm2  rekommenderas.

5 Kontrollera att klämman som är monterad på in-
nerarmen är i kontakt med ytterarmen. Se Figur 7.

6 Montera jordningskabeln på klämringen och kopp-
la den andra änden (skalad) till jord.

7 Se till att armen kan svänga inom arbetsområdet
utan att tråden går av. Tryckluftsröret är vanligtvis
jordat, liksom byggnadsstålskonstruktionen.

För armar som ska drivas med tryckluft ska luftslang-
en monteras enligt Figur 8 eller Figur 1.

• Kapa vakuumslangen och tryckluftsslangen till en
höjd av 1-1,5 m över golvnivå.

NOTERA! 
Ett eventuellt eluttag bör också sitta i höjd med
slangkopplingen.

• Kontrollera att armen kan svängas inom önskat om-
råde utan att slangarna sträcks. En automatisk vaku-
umventil, TAV 50, monteras ofta på väggfästet och
luftslangen kopplas sedan till ventilen. Om vakuum-
ventil inte används ska luftslangen anslutas direkt
till tryckluftsutloppet. Om den automatiska vakuum-
ventilen TAV 50 inte monteras, behöver en distans

SV
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(tillval) installeras mellan armen och vakuumslang-
en.

• När armen har installerats tas bandet som håller
ihop innerarmen och ytterarmen.

5 Underhåll

Installation, reparationer och underhåll måste utfö-
ras av en fackman och endast originalreservdelar får
användas. Kontakta närmaste auktoriserade återför-
säljare eller Nederman för information om teknisk ser-
vice eller om du behöver beställa reservdelar.

NOTERA! 
Tidsintervallen i detta kapitel bygger på pro-
fessionellt underhåll av enheten.

VARNING! Risk för personskada
Utför aldrig servicearbete, varken mekaniskt
eller elektriskt, utan att först bryta matnings-
spänningen och stänga av tryckluftförsörjning-
en!

Kontrollera Swing Arm SA-G två gånger per år enligt
nedan:

• Kontrollera att det inte finns några mekaniska ska-
dor på armen eller på väggfästets förankring som
skulle kunna utgöra en säkerhetsrisk.

• Kontroll av el- och tryckluftsanslutningar. Luftläc-
kage kan göra att den automatiska vakuumventilen
öppnas oavsiktligt.

• Kontrollera slangar och kablar med avseende på ska-
dor/slitage. Byt endast ut mot ledande slang av ori-
ginaltyp.

6 Tillbehör

För svaga väggar finns det ett extra väggfäste.

En automatisk vakuumventil av typen TAV 50 kan
monteras på standardväggfästet, som är försett med
hål för detta. Ventilen öppnas automatiskt när armen
används och är annars stängd.

En svetstrådsmatare kan monteras på armen med ett
”W-kit” som innehåller ett skensystem med vagnar,
slangar, extra väggfäste osv.

Kontakta Nederman för mer information om tillbehör.

7 Reservdelar

VARSAMHET! Risk för skada på utrust-
ningen
Använd endast N$e$d$e$r$m$a$n$ originalreservdelar
och tillbehör.

Kontakta närmaste auktoriserade återförsäljare el-
ler N$e$d$e$r$m$a$n$ för information om teknisk service
eller om du behöver beställa reservdelar. Se även
w$w$w$.$n$e$d$e$r$m$a$n$.$c $o$m$.

7.1 Beställa reservdelar

Ange alltid följande information vid beställning av re-
servdelar:

• Komponent- och kontrollnummer (se produktens
märkskylt).

• Reservdelens artikelnummer och namn (se
w$w$w$.$n$e$d$e$r$m$a$n$.$c$o$m$/$e$n$/$s$e $r$v$i$c$e$/$s$p$a $r$e$-$p$a$r$t$-
$s$e$a$r$c$h$).

• Antal erforderliga reservdelar.

8 Återvinning

Produkten är designad så att komponentmaterialet
kan återvinnas. De olika materialtyperna måste han-
teras i enlighet med tillämpliga lokala bestämmelser.
Kontakta leverantören eller  $N$e$d$e$r $m$a$n$ om det skulle
uppstå oklarheter kring produktens skrotning i slutet
av dess livslängd.
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